

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTONIO DWAYNE HALBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Michigan Court Of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID A. MORAN
(Counsel of Record)
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
471 West Palmer Street
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 577-4829

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2611

MARK GRANZOTTO
414 West Fifth Street
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
(248) 546-4649

TERENCE R. FLANAGAN
P.O. Box 413
Hartland, Michigan 48353
(810) 632-9633

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
KARY L. MOSS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MICHIGAN
60 West Hancock Street
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6814

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Petitioner’s Application for Leave To Appeal Was a First-Tier Appeal on the Merits	2
A. Respondent’s Claim That a Post- Sentencing Motion by Trial Counsel Is a First-Tier Appeal Is Both Contrary to <i>Swenson v. Bosler</i> and Wrong as a Matter of Fact.....	2
B. Petitioner’s Application for Leave To Appeal Was Not a “Discretionary” Appeal...	9
II. Petitioner Cannot Be Forced, as a Condition of Entering a Plea, To Waive His Right to Appellate Counsel Solely Because of His Indigency, Nor Did He Do So	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	6
<i>Cabaniss v. Cunningham</i> , 143 S.E.2d 911 (Va. 1965).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 674 (1958).....	13
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	10
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999).....	14
<i>People v. Bulger</i> , 614 N.W.2d 103 (Mich. 2000) ...	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 332 N.W.2d 521 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983).....	11
<i>People v. Hayden</i> , 348 N.W.2d 672 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....	11
<i>People v. Kimble</i> , 684 N.W.2d 669 (Mich. 2004)	4
<i>People v. Plaza</i> , 617 N.W.2d 687 (Mich. 2000).....	8
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 653 N.W.2d 621 (Mich. 2002)	10, 11
<i>People v. Wiley</i> , 315 N.W.2d 540 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981).....	11
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	14
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	1, 2
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	6, 13
<i>Swenson v. Bosler</i> , 386 U.S. 258 (1967)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
COURT RULES	
Mich. Ct. R. 6.005(H)(4)	3
Mich. Ct. R. 6.311(A)	5
Mich. Ct. R. 6.429(B)(3)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Mich. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2005), <i>available at</i> http://courts.michigan.gov/mji/ resources/sentencing-guidelines/sg.htm	7
National Center for State Courts, <i>Understanding Reversible Error in Criminal Appeals</i> 18-19 (1989)	8
Robert K. Calhoun, <i>Waiver of the Right to Appeal</i> , 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 127 (1995).....	8
